

Data Sheet

(Supplementary to the standard regulations for the Austrian Autocross Championship of the AMF/ FIA CEZ 2019) for the

WRT AUTOCROSS HOLLABRUNN

at the

20th. + 21st. April 2019

this event counts for

FIA-CEZ Championship 2019

Austrian Autocross Championship 2019 of the AMF

Czech Autocross Championship 2019

Hungarian Championship 2019

Mascom Cup 2019











Chapter I – Program – Timetable

20.03.2019	Publication of the regulations
05.04.2019	1 st closing date of entries with normal entry fee
12.04.2019	2 nd closing date of entries with increased entry fee
Friday 19 th April 2019	
14:00 - 21:00	Paddock opens
15:45 - 20:00	Secretariat opens
15:45 - 20:00	Administrative checking (At the Racetower)
16:00 - 21:00	Scrutineering (Close to the Racetower)
18.00 - 21.00	All Divisions,
16:00 - 16:45	Super Buggy
16:45 - 17:30	Buggy 1600-
17:30 - 18:15	Touring Autocross
18:15 - 19:00	Touring Autocross 1600
19:00 - 19:20	Divison 2
19:20 - 19:35	JB
19:35 - 20:15	RB160 / RB 125 / RB 250
20:15 - 21:00	Kartcross
Saturday 20 th April 2019	
06:00	Paddock opens
08:00 - 18:00	Secretariat opens
06:45 – 07:45	Administrative checking (At the Racetower)
	with the waiver of CoC
07:00 - 08:00	Scrutineering (Close to the Racetower)
	with the waiver of CoC
08:15	1 st meeting of the officials
08:40 - 10:00	Warm up (2 laps)
10:15 - 12:40	1 st timed practice (4 laps)
12:50	Drivers Briefing
13:15 - 15:45	2 nd timed practice (4 laps)
16:15 - 17:45	Start 1 st qualification heats for all Divisions
18:00 - 18:45	Start 2 nd qualification heats for (Racer Buggies /
	Mascom Cup)
Sunday 21 st April 2019	

Sunday 21st April 2019 08:15 - 10:00

08:15 - 10:00 10:30 - 13:00 Afterwards 14:00 15 minutes after last final After prize giving

Qualification heats	5 laps (RB 4 laps)
Semifinal	6 laps (RB 5 laps)
Finals	7 laps (RB 5 laps)

Start 2nd qualification heats for all Divisions Start 3rd qualification heats for all Divisions 2nd meeting of the officials Start Semi-finals and Finals for all Divisions Unofficial prize giving (At the Racetower) 3rd meeting of the officials











Chapter II - Organisation

Organizer, Event

The Weinviertler Racing Team Hollabrunn (WRT Hollabrunn) will organize at **20. & 21. April 2019** an Autocross Event of Central European Zone at the WRT Ring A - 2020 Hollabrunn, named **WRT Autocross Hollabrunn**.

This event in the FIA-CEZ will run in accordance to the international sporting code of the FIA, the FIA-regulations, the FIA CEZ-regulations for Autocross, the general prescription for Championships of the FIA, the general regulations for the Austrian Autocross Championship and the AMF, the FIA CEZ standard regulations for Autocross, the present data sheet fort the event and any other regulations issued in writing form by the organizer and will count for:

- FIA-CEZ Championship 2019
- Austrian Autocross Championship 2019 of the AMF
- Czech Autocross Championship 2019
- Hungarian Championship 2019
- Mascom Cup 2019

Officials of the event:

Stewards:		Franz Landauf (AUT) Chairman
		Günther Kremel (AUT)
		Jakub Vymazal (CZE)
Clerk of the course:		Jasmin Troll-Kainz
Assistent Clerk of the course:		Schneider Christian
Secretary of the ever	nt:	Pfeffer Daniela
Drivers liaison officer		Peter Sip
Chief scrutineer: Scrutineer:		Dieter Kaiser (AUT) Martin Teufer, Norbert Kucera (AUT) Miloslav Sedivy (CZE)
Timekeeper/resulting	:	Václav Pištěk / Chronorace (CZE)
Safety officer:		Manfred Brandstetter
Medical officer:		ТВА
Press officer:		Sonja Matuschek
Judges of fact:	Startline Jump start Finish	Alois Matuschek, Christian Peyfuss, Wotzjak Florian, Oliver Schneider Roman Schretzmeier Ernst Schretzmeier











judges

Chapter III – General conditions

Description of the track

Location:	2020 Hollabrunn
Telephone:	+43 676 5605493

Lenght:	808m
Width at start:	14m
Maximum width:	14,53m
Minimum width:	10m
Composition:	100% gravel

From Vienna: In the direction Praha about 50km, Exit Hollabrunn Mitte, after exit drive left, second exit in the rotary traffic, straight ahead about 100m on the left side **From Znojmo**: In the direction Vienna about 30km, Exit Hollabrunn Mitte, second exit in the rotary traffic about 100m on the left side

GPS: 48.552510/16.061976

The official notice board is located on the right side of the Racetower Maximum number of starters: **130**

Entries/Entry fee

Anybody wishing to take part in the event must send the attached official entry form duly completed and transmitted entry fee also to the following address:

WRT Hollabrunn A – 2020 Hollabrunn Heiligstraße 9 Telefon: +43 676 5605493 E-Mail: obmann@wrt-hollabrunn.at

1st closing date of entries: 2nd closing date of entries:

Friday, 05. April 2019 Friday, 12. April 2019

The entry fee is:

1 st closing date of entries with normal entry fee:	EUR 140,-(RB - EUR 80,-)
2 nd closing date of entries with increased entry fee:	EUR 200,-(RB - EUR 150,-)
After 2 nd closing date of entries: entry fee:	EUR 250,-(RB - EUR 200,-)

At the same time the entry-fee has to be paid to:

Erste Bank IBAN: AT93 2011 1805 1435 6700 BIC: GIBAATWWXXX











Entry fees may be refunded only:

- if the Competitor withdraws his entry on Sunday 14th. April to the Competition. If the withdrawal is announced to the organiser between that 15th. April until the opening of the administrative checking on Friday 19th. April, 50% of the entry fee will be refunded.
- All drivers will be informed about the organizers promotion at the administrative checking and must put the labels to the explained position at the race cars. An additional fee of € 250 must be paid, if a competitor refuses to carry the organizer-sponsor stickers on his race car.

PRIZES/Cups

The winners of the 1st, 2nd and 3rd prizes must be present. Failure to attend this ceremony will be penalized by the loss of any monetary award /benefit associated with the corresponding position at the end of the race.

Enclosed: Entry form

Note: the use of a FHR(HANS[®]) is for Austrian Competitors mandatory and strongly recommended for all others!

Genehmigungsvermerk der AMF: Genehmigt am 19 03 2019 unter der Eintragungsnummer: AMF-RX 03/2019 Österreichischer Automobil-, Motorrad- und Touring Club Austria Motorsport der Präsident Univ. Prof. Dr. Harald Hertz











Appendix1: NENNFORMULAR / ENTRY FORM			
WR I AUTO	ocros	s Hollabrunn 20. + 21. April 2019	
		· · ·	
VERANSTALTER / ORGANISER		NSCHLUSS / CLOSING DATE(S) FOR ENTRIES	
WRT Hollabrunn	1. Nenn	schluss / 1. closing date for entry: 5. April	
A-2020 Hollabrunn		Nenngeld: € 140,- RB: €80,-	
Heiligstrasse 9	2. Nenn	schluss / 2. closing date for entry: 12. April	
Tel.: +43 676 56 05 493		Nenngeld: € 200,- RB: €150,-	
Email: obmann@wrt-hollabrunn.at	After 2.	closing date for entry:	
		Nenngeld: €250,- RB: €200,-	
Bankaccount: Erste Bank IBAN: AT93 2011 1805 1435 6700		de:20111 BAATWWXXX	
1 COMPETITOR		Division:	
Name:	_	Touring Autocross 1600 2WD	
Nationality:	_	Touring Autocross 4WD	
Address:		Division 2 Buggy 1600	
		Super Buggy Junior Buggy	
Tel.:	_	Racer Buggy 125 Racer Buggy 160 Racer Buggy 250 Mascom Cup	
		Racer Buggy 250 Mascom Cup	
Fax.:		Start number:	
Email:	_	1	
2 DRIVER		Lizenznummern: Competition licence numbers:	
Name:	-	Competitor:	
Date of Birth:	_	Driver:	
Nationality:	_		
Address:		Signature	
		Competitor: Signature	
 Tel.:		Driver:	
Fax.:		Date:	
Email:	-	A.S.N. (Visa Stamp):	
Make Model _			
FIA – Homologation N°	FIA Technical Passport N°		
TurboYes Front Yes Rear Yes A No No No No	4WD Yes No	Weightkg	

I hereby expressly and with consent take note of the non-liability clause and the Arbitration Agreement in this regulation and in the currently valid AMF AX Standard Regulations, and hereby agree in full with the contents thereof as I do with all the other clauses of this Supplementary Regulations.

I have been informed of the text of the currently valid AMF Regulations (www.austria-motorsport.at).

Date